

Nos. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,

Defendants.

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,

Defendant.

On Bill of Complaint in Original Action

**PENNSYLVANIA'S REPLY BRIEF
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT**

Matthew H. Haverstick*
Mark E. Seiberling
Joshua J. Voss
KLEINBARD LLC
One Liberty Place, 46th Floor
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-2000
(215) 568-0140 (fax)
mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig
Chief Counsel
Treasury Department
Office of Chief Counsel
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2740
ccraig@patreasury.gov

*Attorneys for Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania*

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: January 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Under the Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler’s Checks Act, Pennsylvania’s right to payment may only be from MoneyGram under Pennsylvania state law. 1

 B. Because Pennsylvania is seeking prospective relief, MoneyGram is a required party. 6

III. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 664 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Western Union Telegraph Company v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	1, 4, 6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 5, 6
----------------------------------	---------

STATUTES

Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler’s Checks Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-03	1
12 U.S.C. § 2503 (1976)	1, 2, 4, 5
12 U.S.C. § 2503(1)	2, 4
12 Del. C. § 1203(c)	5
72 P.S. § 1301.1	3
72 P.S. § 1301.2	3
72 P.S. § 1301.11	3
72 P.S. § 1301.13(a)	3
72 P.S. § 1301.24	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	4, 7
